

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 93,343

DOMINICK OCCHICONE,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR PASCO COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

HARRY P. BRODY
Assistant CCRC
Florida Bar No. 0977860

JOHN P. ABATECOLA
Staff Attorney
Florida Bar No. 0112887

CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL
COUNSEL-MIDDLE
3801 Corporex Park, Suite 210
Tampa, Florida 33619
(813) 740-3544

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

This proceeding involves the appeal of the circuit court's denial of Mr. Occhicone's motion for postconviction relief. The motion was brought pursuant to Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850.

The following symbols will be used to designate references to the record in the instant case:

"R" -- record on direct appeal to this Court;

"PC-R" -- record on instant 3.850 appeal to this Court;

"App." -- appendix to Rule 3.850 motion.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	ii
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
I. Course of Proceedings and Disposition in Court Below	1
II. Statement of Facts	3
a. <u>Facts introduced at Trial & Sentencing</u>	3
b. <u>Facts introduced at Evidentiary Hearing</u>	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT I	
THE LOWER COURT'S RULING FOLLOWING THE POSTCONVICTION EVIDENTIARY HEARING WAS ERRONEOUS.	16
A. INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE GUILT PHASE.	16
1. Trial counsel's failure to establish a voluntary intoxication defense	16
a) Failure to present the testimony of Patricia Goddard and Kimberly Connell	23
b) Failure to effectively cross-examine Lilly Lawson and Cheryl Hoffman	27
c) Failure to present the testimony of Michael Stillwagon	28
d) Failure to rebut testimony regarding Mr. Occhicone's lack of intoxication.	29
e) Conclusion	30
2. Trial counsel's failure to call experts at the guilt phase	34

3.	Trial counsel failed to call Audrey Hall as a witness.	45
----	--	----

ARGUMENT II

	MR. OCCHICONE WAS DENIED A FULL AND FAIR EVIDENTIARY HEARING IN VIOLATION OF DUE PROCESS AND THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	57
A.	THE LOWER COURT PREVENTED MR. OCCHICONE FROM PRESENTING HIS CASE DURING THE POSTCONVICTION EVIDENTIARY HEARING BY REFUSING TO ALLOW THE TESTIMONY OF MULTIPLE MITIGATION WITNESSES.	57
B.	THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE POSTCONVICTION STATE ATTORNEY TO TESTIFY AT THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING.	62

ARGUMENT III

	THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING MERITORIOUS CLAIMS WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING.	64
A.	THE STATE KNOWINGLY PRESENTED FALSE EVIDENCE AND FAILED TO DISCLOSE EXCULPATORY INFORMATION IN VIOLATION OF MR. OCCHICONE'S RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AS WELL AS THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	64
	1. The State's withholding of material witnesses and evidence relevant to the Defendant's state of mind at the time of the offense	67
	2. The State's failure to disclose a deal with a key prosecution witness.	74
B.	MR. OCCHICONE WAS DENIED HIS RIGHTS TO A PRETRIAL COMPETENCY HEARING, AND HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9, 16 AND 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION WERE VIOLATED BECAUSE HE WAS FORCED TO UNDERGO CRIMINAL JUDICIAL PROCEEDING WHILE LEGALLY INCOMPETENT.	81
C.	THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS AT THE PENALTY PHASE WERE UNREASONABLY VAGUE AND CONFUSING; AS A RESULT, THE INSTRUCTIONS CREATED A PRESUMPTION IN FAVOR OF DEATH, AND THE JURORS' DISCRETION WAS NOT SUITABLY GUIDED, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH	

AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9 AND 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION	83
D. MR. OCCHICONE'S DEATH SENTENCE IS BASED UPON AN UNCONSTITUTIONALLY OBTAINED PRIOR CONVICTION IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO LITIGATE THIS CLAIM.	85
E. THE CUMULATIVE IMPACT OF JUDICIAL ERROR DENIED MR. OCCHICONE OF HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	86
F. INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE GUILT PHASE	87
1. Trial counsel failed to investigate Mr. Occhicone's use of cocaine	87
2. Failure to present experts with sufficient background information to conduct an adequate evaluation	89
3. Failure to question jurors regarding a possible taint	90
4. Failure to object to testimony regarding Mr. Occhicone's refusal to take an atomic absorption test	92
5. Conclusion	95
G. INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE PENALTY PHASE	95
1. Failure to provide experts with sufficient background information	95
2. Failure to present evidence of Mr. Occhicone's cocaine use	97
3. Failure to present evidence regarding Mr. Occhicone's personal hardships	97
4. Failure to request special jury instructions	98
5. Conclusion	99
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT	99
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FONT.	100

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Agurs v. U.S.</u> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	65, 80
<u>Ake v. Oklahoma</u> , 105 S.Ct. 1087 (1985)	89, 96
<u>Alcorta v. Texas</u> , 355 U.S. 28 (1957)	67
<u>Bassett v. State</u> , 541 So. 2d 596 (Fla. 1989)	60
<u>Beck v. Alabama</u> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980)	66
<u>Blake v. Kemp</u> , 758 F.2d 523 (11th Cir. 1985)	50, 57, 86, 93, 96
<u>Boyde v. California</u> , 494 U.S. 370, 380 (1990)	79, 83
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	65
<u>Brewer v. Aiken</u> , 935 F.2d 850 (7th Cir. 1991)	61
<u>Bundy v. Dugger</u> , 816 F.2d 564 (11th Cir. 1987)	81
<u>Chambers v. Armontrout</u> , 907 F.2d 825, (8th Cir. 1990)	34
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u> , 93 S. Ct. 1038 (1973)	62
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	65
<u>Chaney v. Brown</u> , 730 F.2d 1334, 1339-40 (10th Cir. 1984)	66
<u>Code v. Montgomery</u> , 799 F.2d 1481, 1483 (11th Cir. 1986)	34
<u>Douglas v. Wainwright</u> , 714 F.2d 1532 (11th Cir. 1983),	61, 85

<u>Doyle v. Ohio,</u> 426 U.S. 610 (1976)	62, 93
<u>Eldridge v. Atkins,</u> 665 F.2d 228 (8th Cir. 1981)	61
<u>Eutzy v. Dugger,</u> 746 F. Supp. 1492 (N.D. Fla. 1989)	61
<u>Evans v. Lewis,</u> 855 F.2d 631 (9th Cir. 1988)	54
<u>Ferrante v. State,</u> 524 So. 2d 742 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988)	92
<u>Foster v. Dugger,</u> 518 So. 2d 901, 902 n.2 (Fla. 1987)	55
<u>Furman v. Georgia,</u> 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	85, 87
<u>Futch v. Dugger,</u> 874 F.2d 1483, 1487 (11th Cir. 1989)	81
<u>Gardner v. Florida,</u> 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	66
<u>Gardner v. State,</u> 480 So. 2d 91, 92-93 (Fla. 1985)	22
<u>Gigliio v. U.S.,</u> 92 S. Ct. 763, 765 (1972)	80
<u>Gigliio v. United States,</u> 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	66, 67
<u>Gregg v. Georgia,</u> 428 U.S. 153, 190, (1976)	54
<u>Hargrave v. Dugger,</u> 832 F.2d 1528, 1534 (11th Cir. 1987)	55
<u>Harris v. Dugger,</u> 874 F. 2d 756 (11th Cir. 1989)	54, 61
<u>Harris v. State,</u> 415 So. 2d 135, 136 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)	22
<u>Heathcoat v. State,</u> 430 So. 2d 945, 947 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1983)	22
<u>Henderson v. Sargent,</u>	

926 F.2d 706 (8th Cir. 1991)	34
<u>Herring v. State,</u> 501 So. 2d 19 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	94
<u>Hill v. State,</u> 473 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1985)	83, 94
<u>Holloway v. State,</u> 705 So.2d 646, (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	63
<u>House v. Balkcom,</u> 725 F.2d 608, 618 (11th Cir. 1984),	21
<u>Johnson v. Mississippi,</u> 108 S. Ct. 1981 (1988)	86
<u>Kenley v. Armontrout,</u> 937 F.2d 1298 (8th Cir. 1991)	61
<u>Kimmelman v. Morrison,</u> 477 U.S. 365, 384-88 (1986)	34, 67
<u>King v. Strickland,</u> 714 F.2d 1481 (11th Cir. 1983),	61
<u>Kubat v. Thieret,</u> 867 F.2d 351 (7th Cir. 1989)	61
<u>Lewis v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 922, 925 (Fla. 1991)	62
<u>Linehan v. State,</u> 476 So. 2d 1262 (1985)	22
<u>Lipscomb v. Clark,</u> 468 F.2d 1321, 1323 (5th Cir. 1972)	86
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1978)	56
<u>Magill v. Dugger,</u> 824 F.2d 879, 886 (11th Cir. 1987)	20
<u>Mason v. State,</u> 489 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 1986)	64, 72
<u>Middleton v. Dugger,</u> 849 F.2d 491 (11th Cir. 1988)	30, 61
<u>Miller v. Pate,</u> 386 U.S. 1 (1967)	67

<u>Mooney v. Holohan,</u> 294 U.S. 103 (1935)	67
<u>Napue v. Illinois,</u> 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	67
<u>Noeling v. State,</u> 40 So. 2d 120, 121 (Fla. 1949)	86
<u>O'Callaghan v. State,</u> 461 So. 2d 1354 (Fla. 1984)	60, 64, 72
<u>Occhicone v. Florida,</u> 111 S. Ct. 2067 (1991)	1
<u>Occhicone v. Singletary,</u> 618 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1993)	99
<u>Occhicone v. State,</u> 18 FLW 235 (Fla. 1993)	1
<u>Occhicone v. State,</u> 570 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1990)	1, 3
<u>Pate v. Robinson,</u> 383 U.S. 375 (1966)	81
<u>Penry v. Lynaugh,</u> 109 S. Ct. 2934 (1989)	54
<u>People v. Spain,</u> 154 Cal. App. 3d at 851, 201 Cal. Rprt. 555 at 558 (Cal. Ct. App. 1984)	91
<u>Phillips v. State,</u> 17 FLW S595 (Fla., Sept. 24, 1992)	60
<u>Presley v. State,</u> 388 So. 2d 1385, 1386 (Fla. 1980)	22
<u>Preston v. State,</u> 564 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 1990)	52
<u>Roberts v. Louisiana,</u> 428 U.S. 325 (1976)	54
<u>Roberts v. State,</u> 510 So. 2d 885, 892 (Fla. 1987)	62
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 438 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 5th DCA)	92

<u>Routly v. State,</u> 590 So.2d 397, 400 (1991)	80
<u>Smith (Dennis Wayne) v. Wainwright,</u> 799 F.2d 1442 (11th Cir. 1986)	66
<u>Smith v. Kemp,</u> F.2d 1459, 1467 (11th Cir.)	80
<u>State v. Burwick,</u> 442 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 1983)	92
<u>State v. Lara,</u> 581 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1991)	60
<u>State v. Michael,</u> 530 So. 2d 929 (Fla. 1988)	60
<u>Stephens v. Kemp,</u> 846 F.2d 642 (11th Cir. 1988)	54
<u>Stevens v. State,</u> 552 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1989)	60
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	20
<u>Teffeteller v. Dugger,</u> 676 So. 2d 369 (Fla. 1996)	62
<u>Tyler v. Kemp,</u> 755 F.2d 741 (11th Cir. 1985)	54, 61
<u>United States ex rel. Free v. Peters,</u> 806 F. Supp. 705 (N.D. Ill. 1992)	83
<u>United States v. Bagley,</u> 105 S. Ct. 3375 (1985)	65
<u>United States v. Cronic,</u> 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	72
<u>United States v. Fessel,</u> 531 F.2d 1278 (5th Cir. 1979).82, .86, .90, 97
<u>United States v. Tucker,</u> 404 U.S. 443, 447-49 (1972)	86
<u>Wainwright v. Greenfield,</u> 474 U.S. 284 (1986)	93

<u>Waterhouse v. Dugger,</u> 522 So. 2d 341, 344 (Fla. 1988)	55
<u>Weidner v. Wainwright,</u> 708 F.2d 614, 616 (11th Cir. 1983)	21
<u>Williams v. Griswald,</u> 743 F.2d 1533, 1542 (11th Cir. 1984)	65
<u>Williamson v. Dugger,</u> 651 So.2d 84 (Fla. 1994)	73
<u>Woodson v. North Carolina,</u> 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	54, 66
<u>Zant v. Stephens,</u> 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	85, 87
